
Exhibit 19 

Bruening Rock, Inc. Application 
AP 7113 I Permit CT-7113 

EOC Docket 10-2803 
Judith Bush 

Bruening Rock applied for a crusher I operator permit to operate at the Rogers 
Rock Pit In December of 2007, not long after the mine went into operation. 

It's crusher had a capacity of 1,050,000 tons I year. 

The permit was issued in February of 2008. 

In October of 2008, Croe .. Redl-llix received a Notice of Violation from the DEO 
LOD for, among other things~ having disturbed 20.5 acres, when its LIIO 
permitted only 10 acres of disturbed land. 



, ;~ (:..! 
Reviewer ___ _ 
Copy to: 

Cyntlli ____ _ 

STATE OF WYOMING ~ 

artment of Environmental Quality - Air Quality Division 
~,~~~~~~~~----

Crushing/Screening Operations 
Permit Application Form 

(Please submit three (3) copies of the complete application) 

Company Name: ~~~LC~~~f-~~~~~--L-~~~~~~----~~~~~--~--~~----------~ 
Contact: 

Mailing Address : -L--'L.>.J".ou.L.~.-L1..44t-+~"'-''''-----I'''''''''''''o..L:'''''''''''''1-'--I.L.<;~-~--'------r-:;o;-:-~;---

Initial Location L I ! 
Legal Description: 1/4: a 1/4: ~ Section: Z5 N R: G2 W 

Latitude : --.~ _________ _ 

County: CrooK...-
Longilude: ________ _ 

Existing PiUQuarry: ~Yes 0 No /1' 
PiUQuarry Name: £n~Cf'5 f/lr 

AQD Permit Number: I f)q{j ET 
PiUQuarry Owner: ~cr (PO rJ / 

Type of Material Crushed/Screened: 

Max. Annual Production: ~ Dr 000.0 (); ons per year 
I Max. Hourly Production: ~~~ TToOnnSs//hhrr 

Ave . Hourly Production: ___ _ 

Hours of Operation: /, Hours/day .. 5 Dayslweek ----'3.=-0\5 ..... ___ Weeks/year 

EquipmenUOperation: 

(mark all that apply) 

etCrushing 

o Wet Screening 

Is the equipment intended for stationary or portable use: 

All applications must include: 

~creening 
~toCk Piling 

o Stationary ~ortable 

1. Documentation that the proposed site is located in accordance with proper land use planning as 

determined by the appropriate state or local agency charged with such responsibility . 
(Per Chapter 6, Section 2(c)(iv) of the WAQSR.) 

2. A map identifying the location of the site. 

3. A map identifying all haul roads, including county roads and any ot'ler unpaved roads, associated 

with the crushing/screening activities. Please indicate the distance material will be hauled 

until reaching pavement. 

4. Brief process description with a plot plan depicting site set up with location of controls . 
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PClm ry 

STATE OF WYOMING 
Departm n~ of Environmental u Illy - All Qualily Di I Ion 

Cru hlnglScrct:llIng 0, rallons 

Crusher/Screen Form 

Sco Olh r. 

( . , {) dillon I Crull rl creAn ~orrns It u rng rs) , I ~ 
Ma ufdcturor L I no 0 1 aD n Mooul t; _ _ .L.U"-'-4.o<-__ S I. I diDO TDS I~:J F, 
T~ l)O 
Oat Manuf:rcfur 

f Cone r:J Impact [" 1 010 r 

dOD 1 M<I C,U It .. , dpa 1\ _ ,L4.'-'-''-----lons 

SubJeCllO ,1St 1 1985) 

Crusher 

Pruna U Sec{)no ry V Temar LJ Other 

(U }td Illonal Crush rJs~orms If Us:: more than 2 eru hefs) 

Manufaaurer LPda.r Pap idg MOdel # . !.l...!.. liP L/6Q Ser 

Type: 0 Jaw one 0 Impact 0 Other Type. 

Date Manur aured l-dOO//} Max. Crusher CapaCIty pe _ou..u..~ ___ lons 

Subj8C110 NSPS - 000 (manufaClured after August 1. 1985). D No 

Model #. ___ -=::==:::_..:.se!12na~I1l-:::::::::::===-:----T 
SCI n 

Ma~~~r~-=~ ___ ___ 

Da~M nUla.~a~U~~:d~.~~~~~~~~~::::~~~~~~~~S~~::~-lJJ~ ____________ ___ S. manufactured after August 1, 1985) 

(Use additional Crusher/Screen Forms if using more than 2 screens) 

Screen ' 

Mon""a"", Cpda4~ Mod.,. T5J.11..;'llfU8 5 ••• " ~3 /.;lRfi 
Date Manufactured· ~jD/;l Type ljlbrah0jPt af 
Subject to SPS - 000 (m nufaclured her August 1, 1985) Ql'yes 0 No 

(Use addlllonal Crusher/Screen Forms II usrng more u\an~~een ) 

I: of Conveyor BelLS· Number of Trans r/Drop Potnls __ qL-____ _ 
/I of Stockpiles: Size of Stock Piles cl!)t4 ODD tons 

Source Control Sources will be controlled as follows : 

Feed hopper 

Transfer Points 

Inlet to Crushers 

Outlet of Crushers 

Inlet to Screens 

Outlet of Screens 

No Water Chemical 

Control 

Other 
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STATE OF WYOMING 
Department of Environmental Quality - Air Quality Division 

Crushing/Screening Operations 
Generator Form 

Generator #1 ~f~iOn: (Use additional Gen3U Forms if using more than 2 G~erators) 15 
Manufacturer:A:!' PI) Jar Model # . I c2 Senal # 12 DffO 
Site Horsepower Rating: gQO 
Fuel Type: 

o Natural Gas 

Fuel Consumption (specify units) : 

o LP Gas fjie.el 0 Ga.o"'" 
Lj~ £{aJ /hr Fuel Sulfur Content (specify units): 

Emissions Data: Emissions Control: 

o Lean Burn 

o AFRC 

o NSCR 

o SCR 

o Tier I Certified 

o Tier II Certified 

o Tier III Certified 

Generator #2 Information: (Use additional Generator 

Manufacturer: I /0 l (fD Model # :-L..L..). ..... '!....4~c;.z:,..JL.~ 

Site Horsepower Rating: 

Fuel Type: 

o Natural Gas o LP Gas ~Diesel o Gasoline 

o Other 

Describe: 

Fuel Consumption (specify units): dc2 5a/ p-< Ar. Fuel Sulfur Content (specify units) : 

Emissions Data: 

NO, 

CO 

VOC 
PM lO 

SOx 

Additional Information: 

Emissions Control: 

o Lean Burn 

o AFRC 

o NSCR 

o SCR 

o Tier I Certified 

o Tier II Certified 

ier III Certified 

Please use the following hierarchy for determining emissions from generators 

,.ti.Other . . 

Describe i!aWaN 
tMhjfld 

1. g/hp-hr emission rates based on manufacturer's information. Provide a copy of the manufacturer's 

information with the application. 

2. g/hp-hr emission rates based on actual test data. Provide ti copy of the test report with the application. 

3. Emission factors, Documentation from the manufacturer must be provided with the application slating 

no emissioll factors arc available for the gener2tor before the Oi'!ision wift accept other emission factors 

such as AP-42. 

----·---rtiKM:AOU-CS'3 
'"---
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Source 

Total 

STATE OF WYOMING 
Department of Environmental Quality - Air Quality Division 

Crushing/Screening Operations 
Emission Summary Form 

Fill out this portion of the form for every emission source (existin(:l & proposed) 

PM10 NO, CO VOC 

TPY TPY TPY TPY 

@ 
.... ., ... "" 

0' ..... "-
4' "'): 

",. - - - . "\" 

{~) 
WVOMING 

TPY 

r'ORM: AOlY-C! 4 I Excel Format I REVlsED: December 2004 
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1:::07 07 

ing Rock Products 
P. O. Box 1 

,V\ 01 

Attn i Mr # Mi 

Gentlemen: 

A~TAL"'~~ r.:. 
Ai1~.t\ C ie' /vc £)" \" 7 

2~ 1 

The fcl1oi'ting guat~antt:ed emissions information has been provided to us by 
Catsrpi"ar. These figures are based on the engine run~ing 100% load , 
operating 8,750 hours per year, set at standard production timing . 

Unit Manufacturer/Mociel . J:ater.,pil j ar 341)t Generator Se.t 

Hacharrlcal Rating .890 M HP Electrical RatinQ', 6.00, 

Flue/Stack Gas Exit Volume 

Flue/Stack Gas Exit Temp. 

Exhaust Stack Height from Ground Elevation to St;lck Outl 

Engine Exhaust F1ange 1.D. 

Exhaust Stack Out1 Cia. 

Noise Level~ ine, 

o 
r ) 

) 

_ •. -.;~:;;..! • ..:;:O __ ln. (2 Out1et Fl 

n. 

( 400 

J<W Prime. 

r 
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l:'::'U u 

- 2 -

ur 

(Po) ./Hour 

./Hour 

David R. Shellenberger 
Vice President & General Manager 

DRS:jh 
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ITNITED STATES 

1006 Model Y car Certificate of 

Certificate Nu!nhcr: 

Effective Date; 
Date Issued: 

MerrylilJ. Zaw-MoIl, Director 

AS VOLVO PENTA 

6VPXL09.4BAA 

DIESEL 
:r&fHC+NOx: N!A 
11/14/200S 
NOV 1 4 20~ 

'.A."LUI-'''''''"''VV aud llmo",;;!tivc "",."t"·",.·,,, Di\';sion 
Office of Transportation and Air Qu.:'llity 

NOx~N/A l"M: N/A 

Pursuant to Section 213 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.s.C. section 7547) and 40 CFR Prut 89, mu:l subject to the terms 
and eonditions prescribed in those provisions., this certificate of conformity is hereby issued ",1m respect to the test 
engines which have been found to conform to applicable Teqmrements and which represent the following nonroad 
engines, by engine filmily, more fully descnbed in the documentation requiired by 40 CFR Part 89 and produced in 
the stated model year. 

This certiflcate of conformity covers only those new nonroad compression-ignition engines which conform in all 
material respects to the design specifications that applied to those engines d.escnbed in the dooumentation required 
by 40 CFR Part 89 and which are produced during the model year slated on this certificate of the said manufacturer, 
as defined in 40 CFR Part 89, 

It is a term of this certificate that the manufaoturer shan consent to al1 inspections described in 40 CfIt 89.129-96 
and 89.506-96 and authorized in a WarrMt or CQu..."'.t order. Failure to comply >lrith the requirements of such a ,\VRmlJ1t 

or court order may lead to revocaticm or suspension of this certificate for rerisons specified in 40 CFR Part 89. It is 
also a term of this certificate that this Il1ll)' be revoked or or rendered void ab initio for otlR.-r 
reaSOilli specifled in 40 CFR Part 89. 

This certificate not cover nonroad sold, offered for or UUl"""".I., or delivered for .LHLHJWLU,,"'J, 

into commerce in the u.s. to the eftective date of the 
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Ui-tITED STATES ENVIRONtvlENTAL 
DC 20460 

2007 Model Year Certificate 

Manufacturer: 

FELs: 
Efft:;ctive DaLe: 
Date Issued: 

AB PENTA 

VPX-l'\'RCI-07-01 
N'R 7 
DIESEL 
NMHC+NOx: N/A 

Katyl. Simon, Ac' g Director 
Compliance and ovative ::>trat.,;:gi;~s Division 

Office ofTrnnsponarioD and Air Quality 

NO:c N/A 

AGENCY 

PM: N/A 

Fursuai1tto Section 213 of the Clean Air Act (42 U,$.c. section 7547} and 410 CFRPart 89, and subjcctto the terms 
and conditions prescribed in those provisions, this certificate of conformity is hereby issued with respect to the test 
engines which have been found to conform to appliCilble requirements and wb kh represent the following nonroad 
engines, by engine tamily, more fully described in th~ documentation requirl:ed by 40 CPR Part 89 and produced in 
the stawd model year. 

This certificate of cOluonnity covers only those new nouroad compressi(ln~ignition engines which conform in all 
material respects to the design specifications that applied to those engines de:scribed in the documentation required 
by 40 CFR Part 89 and which are produced during the model year stated on ;this certificate oftfie said manufacturer, 

as defined in 40 CPR Part 89. 

It i11 .a term of tbls certificate that the manufacturer shall consent to all described in 40 CFR 89 .129~96 
and 89.506-96 and authorized in a warrant or court order. Failure to cornply with the requirements of slIch a 
warrant or court order may Jead to revocation aT Sllspem:ion of this for reasons in 40 CFR Part 

It is also a tenn of this that this certificate may be revoked or or initio 
for other reasons CFR Part 89. 

This does not cover nonroad offered for or or delivered for 
into OOIIilllcn:e in the O.S. to the cffectivl;J date of th~ cel1ificate. 
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c nd ann & Ing missio 
P.O. 37 

Sundan ,VVY 

The 1998 County amended 1 recognizes 
extracted for commercial use in the County and that 

"Crook County will to promote respo:nsible :rn:L.."'1ing and mineral exploration as an 
important, rlistoric multiple use" (page 8, 5. ENERGY & MINER.t\L RESOURCES). 

Crook County recognizes there is potential wear and tear on in the area of 
limestone Vve strongly encourage Redi-Mix to cooperatively the 

County to assist road maintenance. 
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January 3, 2008 

Analysis & Draft Public Notice 

Company: Bruening Rock Products, Inc. 

Application #: AP-7113 

Major Source (Chapter 6, Section 3): Yes 

Operating Permit Status: 

Comments: 

;;?, (' hi 
Mt'I161 }!eUi /{Jy\~~ 0~~ 

Major Emitting Facility (before or after permit) 
Yes NoJ<if no, no need to answer other 
questions ~ 

• PSD Permit Yes 
[fyes, 

No 

of and PN need to be sent to the 

Forest Service 
National Park Service 

if 

• Analysis involve "netting" to avoid PSD Yes 0 No 0 
If yes, PN package to EPA 

• Analysis involve reducing their potential emissions 

(synthetic minor) to avoid PSD Yes 0 No 0 

NSR Tracking Info 

/ 
Publish Date: ~I h..A.J-\ ~L\ 

End Date:fV\u{\ d J;l5 
J 

News Paper: SlA./)'\ ~ ~ 

Initial Invoice: , ' 
c ' Faxed: 

Initial lnvoice Paid 
---~ 

cc: 3i!h II 
Page 13 n 
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DEPART1VlENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
All{ QUALITY DIVISION 

OF FIRM: 

NAMI~ 

LOCATION OF MINE: 

TYPE OF 01)ERATlON: 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 

MAILING ADDIU~SS: 

TELEPHONE: 

Pennit Application 
AP~ 7113 

.January 3,2008 

Rock 

Rock Pit 

Root, 

Box 127 
Decorah, LA 5210 I 

) 382-2933 

Inc. 

REVIEWING ENGINEER: Rita Piroutek, Air Quality Engineer 

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION: 

On December 19, 2007, the Division of Air Quality received an application from Bruening Rock 
Products, Inc. to install pOltable crushing/screening equipment with an initial location at the Roger's 
Rock Pit in the NWl/4NEl/4 of Section 25, T52N, R62\V, approximately (8) miles east-northeast 

Sundance, in Crook County, Wyoming. Maximum production for the crush ing/screening train is 
at 1,050,000 tons per year and 500 tons per hOllL Croell Redi-Mix Permit CT-4526 for the 
Rock Pit. 

PROPOSED 

1 

crusher, SN' 200708145 
MVP 450 cone crusher, SN: 53432 
TSH 7203-38 nat screen, SN: 053668 

890 hp lar 3 ill 2 diesel , SN: 81Z05843 
328 Volvo TAB952VE ; SN: 

(8) conveyor bellS 

i ile i III 

a 
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Perm it AP-7113 
Roek Products, Inc. 

ESTIMATED EMISSIONS: 

generators 
combustion, Volatile 
:ill [fur ides ,,vi II also 
Emission calculations are 

Emission Fae/ors For Ul1coll/folled Gasoline And Diesel lndllslrial 

Total Emissions_ 
I EHlissillils eSlimaled lo neareSl 0, IlOI1, 

Based on 100 holil's of 

CONTROL TECHNOLOGY 

!3ACT 

0.1 

17.0 

100 
for til 

0,6 

0,6 

2.3 
2,6 

6.1 

co VOC SOx 

14,7 3,9 0.2 1.3 

2.3 2,0 0,8 0.7 
~~-.-

17.0 5.9 1.0 2.0 

[0 I illl it 

The Division 
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6, SECTION 3 APPLICABILITY: 

6, 3 of the 
100 

NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

40 000 ~~ "Standards of Performance lix Nonmetallic Mineral Plants" 
limits 15% from the crushers and to 10% from all other affected sources 

equipment is to 40 Part 60, Subpart 000 
jaw crusher 2006 Cedar Rapids MVP 450 cone crusher 

were manufactured after August 31, 1983 and each has a production rate of over 150 tons per hour. 
Because the equipment will have to comply with Subpart 000, the 2006 Cedar 
Rapids TSH 7203-38 vibrating nat screen at the sitc has to comply with Subpart 000. 

PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION (PSD): 

The proposed crushing/ screening equipment is not a "major emitting facility" as defined by Chapter 6, 
Section 4 of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and RegUlations. Therefore, further analysis is not 
required under this section. 

AMBIENT AIR QUALITY: 

It is the Division's experience that ambient air quality standards will be maintained \vith the utilization of 
the control measures recognized as BACT [or crushing/screening equipment operations. 

PROPOSED PERMIT CONDITIONS: 

The Division is proposing to issue a construction permit to Bruening Rock Products, Inc. [or the portable 
crushing/screening equipment subject to the following conditions: 

1. Authorized representatives of the Division of Air Quality shall be given permission to cnter and 
inspect any premIse or place on or at which an air pollution source is located or is 

or installed for the purpose of actual or sources of air 
or permits 

or orders. 

All substantive commitments ami for this unless 
fie this reference and are 

16 



That 

shall 
cond 

113 

6. That ali 

7. 

8. 

That Bruening Rock 
60, Subpart 000. 

That the Volvo T AB951VE diesel 
levels. 

erosIOn. 

with all requirements of 40 CFR Part 

be certified to meet EPA Tier 3 emiSSIon 

9. In accordance with Chapter 6, Section 2(b)(ii) of the WAQSR, Bruening Rock Products, inc. 
shall submit a "self-issuance" relocate permit for each new location. Such permit shall be 
executed and copies provided to the Air Quality Division prior to operation at the neV'i location. 
A fee will be assessed upon issuance of the relocation permit. 

10. Bruening Rock Products, Inc. shall keep a copy the permit, the relocation permit, and the Tier 
3 certification for the Volvo TAB952V E diesel generator with the portable crushing/screening 
equipment at all times. 
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APPENDIXl~ 
Facility Location Map 
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APPENDIX 
Emission Estimates 
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EMISSIONS 

with 

PM 

TSP Emissions 

Ion 

ton 

EMISSIONS: 

Based on a 1,050,000 tpy maximum production 
operations were estimated as follows: 

TSP and PM 10 emissions associated with screening 

TSP Emissions 

Screening: 0.025 Ib/tol1 TSP, 0.0087 lb/ton PM IO 

AP-42 Table 11.19.2-2 8/04 

1,050,000 ton xO.025 lb x(l- 0.50) 
year fon 

2.000 lb 
, {on 

1,050,000 ton lb x(l 0.50) 
ton 

ton 
6.56 (50% control) 

year 

year 

21 



CONVEYO!{ TRANSFER POINT EMISSIONS: 

P 10 v;llth 11 

TSP (5 per transfer 

ton 

TSP Em issiol1S o. 9 transfer points 7.1 

1 -0 00 ton '0 001 lb ,0), 0 );. II 0.50) 
ton 

control) per transfer 
year 

point 

PM 10 Emissions = 0.29 tpy x 9 transfer points 2.61 tpy 
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GENERATOR EMISSIONS: 

Emission Factor 

ton 

14.03 lb 

---~ x453.59 
890hp lb 

3.74
1b 

7.15 -::=:-­

hp hI' 

CO Emissions lb x2,100hours 3.93tpy 

2000----
ton 

3.74~ 
CO Emission Factor x453.59 K 1 

890hp lb 

lb 
0.23 ---

hp-hr 

VOC OOholt!'s 0.24tpy 

VOC Emission Factor 
89011p lh 

o. 
p 

tOil 

O.:W 
Factor 
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TAB952VE 
d 

generator 

328 Tier 3 

Emission Factors 

3.0 ') r 
~.O U) 

I There are no emlssion (aclors for SO, umier the EPA Tier l-J Diesel Standards, the 
was determined ii'om AP-42 Table 3.3-1 Emission Fnctors For Uncoil/roiled Gasoline And Diesel Industrial 

NO, Emissions 
hI' 1 {on 

00 x -x--
yr 453.59 g 2000 lb 

= 

CO Emissions 
hI' lb 1 ton ~ 

2.6-=-~-x2,100 x -x-- XJ28hp = 1 
IIp hr yr 453.59 g 2000 lb 

VOC Ern 
cr 

l.O~L"~-
hp hI' 

00 hr x __ l ___ /b xl/on x328hp 
yl' 453.59 g 2000 lb 

TSP Emissions 0.15~--'=--,-
hI' lb /011 

00 x ~-,~-,- x ~---~ ---
yr .59 g 

Emission Factors For 

Em 

o. 

7 ton 

yr 

Ion 

yr 

O,ll~OI~ 
yr 

Gasoline 

R fOn 

yi' 
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Dave Freudenthal, Governor 

Mr. Michae l Toot 
Project Manager 

Department of Environmental Quality 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of \X/yoming's 
environment for the benefit of curre nt and future generations _ 

January 10, 2008 

Bruening Rock Products, In c: . 
PO Box 127 
Decorah, IA 52 101 

John Corra, Director 

CEHTIFJED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
N otice or Publicati on 
Permit Application AP-71 13 

Dear Mr. Toot: 

T he Division of Air Q uality has completed its initial evaluation o f your permit a pplication to install portable 
crushing/screening equipment with an initial location at the Roger ' s Rock Pit in the NW 114NE 1/4 of Section 25, 
T52N, R62W, approximately eight (8) miles east-no rtheast o f Sundance, in Crook County, Wyoming. M aximum 
production for the crushing/screening train is reported at 1,050,000 tons per year and 500 tons per hour. Croell 
Redi-Mix holds Permit CT-4526 for the Roger's Rock Pit. 

A copy of the public notice and of our evaluation is enclosed for your information. 1 would recommend that you 
review the proposed permit conditions associated with the Division' s proposed approvaL The Public Notice will 
appear in the January 24, 2008 issue of the Sundance Times, Sundance, Wyoming. 

A copy of our eva luation and of your permit application will be kept on file for a thirty (30) day public inspection 
and comment period. At the end of this period, we will consider a ll comments made concerning your application 
and a final decision will be made on your application. 

Pcr Chapter 6, Section 2(0) of the Wyom ing Air Quality Standards & Regulations an ini tial billing is attached fo r 
the costs incurred by the Department in reviewing the application. Payment of the initia l fee is required prior to 
permit issuance. An additional fee and any adjustments required to the init ial fee shall be made upon permit 
issuance to cover any additional costs assoc iated with final permit iss uance, including costs of publi c notice, 
ho lding publi c hearings , reviewing public comments and final issuance of permit. 

If you should ha ve any questions concerning this matter, please fee l free to contact me. 

Si ncerely, 

tf!i;~£ri?~ 
NSR Permit Eng ineer 
A ir Qua lity Division 

cc: tvlike Warren 
IJob Gi ll 

------------------- - ------ - --- -- ----.- -.- --.- .. -.---.---.... - -- .. -.. - ----.--. -- .- --·----- ------·--···--·- - -·-- -·-Page-25-- ------ ---·-··- -- -·· ---- . 
Hersc hler Bu i1 clil19 • 122 W e st 25th St reet· Cheyen n e , WY B2 0!l2 • hltp:!/ ci cCf_s tz,tc.wy.lJ s 

J\UMI I.ji ,) U IHc l\C II I.lJ". ;·ID Ot·J[cD 1·,lIl ·IE,,; I\ln O lJ f, II1 '{ 11'11)11 " I HIt..I. ,;n II< C LI\t Ill 1)l!fd .ITV S .:llll) f.. ;:,0.<: . VI I'.ST[ , 'J /ITcH IJ Ur, U TY 
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OF 

of of 

Chapter 6, Section 2(m) of the Quality and 

pr'ovides that prior to final determination on an applic~ltion to constrnct a new source, 

opportunity be for public cormnent and/or public bearing on the information 

submitted by the o\vner or operator and on the nnalysis underlying the proposed approvnl 

or disapproval. The regulation further requires that such information be made available in 

~lt least one location in the affected air quality control region, and that the ImbUe be 

allowed a period of thirty (30) days in which to submit comments. A public hearing will be 

conducted only if in the opinion of the administrator sufficient interest is generated or if an 

aggrieved party so requests. 

Notice is hereby given that the State of Wyoming, Department of Environmental 

Quality, Division of Air Quality, proposes to approve a l'equest by the following applicant 

to construct a new source in Crook County, Wyoming. 

Bruening Rock Products, Inc. 
PO Box 127 

Decorah,IA 52101 

The applicant has requested permission to install pOI'tahle crushing/screening 

with an initial location at the Roger's Roek Pit in the 14 of Section 

(8) ruiles Sundance, in 

the is 
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availnble public I"""J'->,," Wyoming. 

lvith special or 

fonmlts will upon for individunls with disabilities. 

directed to D1Wid Finley, 

Environmental Quality, 

AU comments received by 5:00 p.m., Monday, 

in the final determinution on this application. 

\'(1]llllUls;tr:uc.r, Oivision of 

2008 will be considered 
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-.--.. _-.v FAX 301-117·5095 Judith Bush -
Feb 1, 2008 

Department of I;nvironmental Quality 
Air Quality Division 
122 West 25th 
Cheyenne 
Wyoming 82002 

Attention: David A. Finley 
Department of Air Quality 

Managing Partner 
Bush Ranches 
2313 County Rd 64 
Carrying Place, Ontario 
Canada KOK 1 LO 
613-392-2313 

Rs: DEQ I Division of Air Quality Public Notice placed in Sundance Times 
applicant: Bruening Rock Products, Inc; PO Box 127, Decorah, IA 52101 

Dear Mr. Finley, 

I am one of the owners as well as the managing partner of Bush Ranches. The applicant's 
operation lies immediately adjacent to our property. A neighbor saw the notice in the Sundance 
Times and telephoned to let me tell us about it. I have requested and received from your office a 
copy of that notice (faxed to me on January 29/08) 

Neither the owners of Bush Ranches nor our ranch manager, Dewey Turbiville, have ever received 
any official notification regarding this gravel operation. . I called Crook County about this and 
they said to call you. Staff in your office told me that I should be talking to the County (which 
sounds right to me). Please, give me your opinion regarding where the responsibility lies for the 
lack or any official notification (and our resulting lack of input to date into the permit approval 
process for this project). 

I understand from our ranch manager that, in addition to noise issues, there are also dust problems. 

Would you please fax a copy of the permit application and your agency's analysis to me. The 
deadline is coming up, and I do not even know what the proposed scope and duration of this 
operation is. Would you please also include previous notices from the DEQ (your branch or any 
other) and I or earlier applications relating to this operation. 

When you fax to us at the number noted above, it is necessary to phone first, so that we can reset 
our fax to receive. 

Thanking you in advance for your help in this matter, 

Yours truly, 

Judith A. Bush 
Managing Partner, Bush Ranches 

28 



MEMORANDUM TO FILE 

TO: AP-7113 

FROM: DarlaJ. NSR 

RE: Judith Bush re: her 211108 

DATE: February 4, 2008 

On February 1 2008, the Division received a from Judith Bush regarding the Public Notice 
for Bruening Rock Products, Incorporated's application (AP-711 that is currently on public 
notice for Crushing/Screening Equipment to be initially located at the Roger's Pit. I attempted to 
call Ms. Bush four times between the times of 3: 15 - 4 :00 pm on February 1, but the telephone 
line was busy. On February 4, I called Ms. Bush at approximately 9:30 am and left a detailed 
voice mail expressing a willingness to explain the permitting process as well as provide her with 
the documents she requested via e-mail. 

I spoke to Ms. Bush on February 4 at approximately 12:30 pm. I explained the permitting 
process and that via that process public notice (versus direct notification of adjacent landowners) 
is the mechanism for notification of a proposed permitting action. I also explained that the 
Roger's Pit, where the proposed crushinglscreening equipment would be initially located, had 
already been permitted by CT-4526 issued 2113/07 to Croell Redi-Mix for the Roger's Rock Pit. 
I offered to e-mail several documents to Ms. Bush Bruening Rock Products, Inc. application 
7113 as well as the permit for the Roger's Rock Pit CT-4526. 

I followed up my telephone conversation with Ms. Bush with an e-mail to her 
(judith.bush@yahoo.ca) on February 4 at approximately 3:30 pm. I attached several documents 
to the e-mail as indicated below. 

Bruening Rock Products, Inc. - Crushing/Screening Equipment - AP-7113 
Public Notice 7113pn.pdf 
AQD Analysis 71l3ana_scan.pdf 
Application 7113app.pdf 

Croell Redi-Mix - Roger's Rock Pit - Permit CT-4526 issued 2/13/07 
CroellRediMix _ CT -4526.pdf 
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By Fax 

To 

As 

date 

cc 
cc 

no pages 

DearML 

FROM:JUOITH A. BUSH 

1 18 

David A, 

to 

12 

Division of Air 

<:>"'I'""n,,'<>1 Of crusher 
Mnru,,,,,, Pit 

iU: 1 

3 

fax 307-283-1091 
fax 

I am the managing partner of Bush Ranches. a portion of which lies directly 
known as Rogers Pit. 

to the limestone crushing operation 

I realize that the DEQ, Oiv Air Quality notification which appeared in the Sundance Times in January of this applies 
only to the approval 01 gravel crushing equipment, and not to the limestone operation Itself, which I understand was 
approved in February of iast year, 

Nevertheless, I must point out here that the owners of Bush Ranches never received official notification of the application 
for this pit in 2007 before it was approved. I am attaching a copy of a letter to Crook County's attorney, Joe Baron, which 
goes Into more detail on this matter, and which may be considered as art integral part of my response to Bruening Rock 
Products. Inc. 's current application. 

Concerns raised in this paragraph do not relate to air Quality. They do, however. qualify as environmental concerns. 
Because I was not notified in time to raise these matters prior to the project being approved, I will bring them to the 
attention of the DEQ at this time. The operation Is noisy. The hours of operation are long. Water is being used to control 
dust and no mention is made at how much water is being used to accomplish this or where the water is coming from. As I 
mentioned in my letter to Joe Baron, water table considerations may come into play. If the water to control dust is coming 
from Sundance Creek, thIs could impact the flow of a tributary of Sundance Creek which flows through a comer of our 
property in all but the dryer years, 

My comments re!atlng to air qyallty are as fQllQws: 
Our ranch manager, Dewey Turbiville, tells me that aur grazing land above the ridge (where our cattle winter) lies 
downwind from the pit and that the dust can get pretty thick up there. This cannot be a healthy situation for our cattle, and 
is not something that I would like to see continue in the long run. I believe that one of our hayfields also lies near the pit 

Obviously. I am no expert on gravel crushers. I have no way of gauging from the information that Darla Potter faxed to me 
earlier this month whether the crushing equipment for which Bruening Rock PrOducts, Inc. is seeking approval would 
worsen the dust situation, make It better. or leave It essentially as it is now. I do know that there is considerable room for 
improvement as regards the current situation vis-a~vis the dust that is generated. 

If it is possible for Mr. Cmell to install scrubbers on his equipment this would represent a welcome improvement. I have 
heard that the difference In the emount of dust generated is dramatic, I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this 
option further. 

I am unclear 10 what extent these matters can be dealt with on an as needed basis In the future, and to whet extent 
allowing them to proceed without objection at this time obligates us to endure this same level of dust in the future. 
Whatever the answer to this question, J would prefer to try and deal with the now, which is why I am sending this 
letter to you in time to meet the deadline for response t~EQ not~e r ardlng his matter 

Youfstruty, ~I 
Judi h BUSh, Managing artnrt, Bush Ranches 

PS I understand that Gerald Mcinerney's crushing operation is dumping large quantities of dust directly on the 
hayflelds of our other ranch. (The southern end of that ranch and its hayflelds lie along the Clark Road. across from 
Mr. Mcinerney's crushing operation. I believe that scrubbers would help in this situation as ~30 
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JUUIIH H. t:lU:;'H 

By 1 (ph 1·301·283·1 

To: Mr. Joe Baron, An/~mG"V for Crook 

Data Feb 25. 2008 

Judith Bush, lJh:'1,I'\:::il'1tlnn ~l1rl'\>:\r 

phone and 'or fax to notify befors fax 

Crook County of 
located immediately adjacent to Bush Ranches 

cc Crook Land Use Planning and Zoning Commission fax 307 283-4549 
co David A. Administrator, DEQ, Div Air Quality 307 -777· 

no. pages 12 

Dear !VIr. Baron, 

A neighbor phoned to inform me 01 the notice from the regarding approval of crUShing equipment for Rogers Pit 
which Crook County In the Sundance Times In January of this year. i recruesied and received information on 
.... nrIPr<::: Pit from the DEQ Air Quality Division on Feb 7th of this year. 

I understand from the DEQ, that notification of the proposed project was placed In the Sundance Times by Crook County 
prior to the project being approved in February of 2007. (I have never seen the notice. nor was I aWBre of it at the time.) 

None of the owners of Bush Ranches received official notHication or this project by mail prior to it being 
approved in February of 2007. There are three registered owners of Bush Ranches. The address of Patricia J. 
Fuendeling. who is the Trustee of the FuendeUng Family Trust. is current on deed. (That trust owns the lion's share of the 
main ranch.) My brother's address as well as my own address may not be current on deed, however, my address is current 
in the Crook County Assessors office, so that anyone using reasonable effort could have notified me by registered maiL 

I am wondering what Crook County's regulations are regarding notification of adjacent landholders when projects such as 
this are approved, and if the regulations were followed in this case. 

Our cattle winter on land near the crushing operation, and I understand from Dewey Turbiville that the dust can get pretty 
thick up there. I have spoken with neighbors whose home Hes directly in the path of the dust. They also received no 
official notification of this project before it was approved. I was told by the OEQ that there were no responses to the 
notification to approve this project. and that therefore there was no public meeting held. 

I understand that it is possible to use scrubbers in a crushing operation. which would cut down considerably on the dust, 
but I see no provision for these in the information sent from the DEO. It looks like the use of water to control dust is 
limited to watering down the road. If ths is the case, I am not sure to what extent that will help with our grazing land and 
hay field aDove the ridge. I also do not now where the water which will be used to control dust will be coming from, how 
much will be required, and If this could effect water tables or the branoh of Sundanoe Creel< which flows through a comer 
of our ranch. These are all questlons which could have been raised and possibly sorted out at a pubUc meeting if we had 
been notified of the project prior its approval. 

The deadline for responding to the notice placed in the Sundance Times last month regarding the approval of crushing 
equipment is today. I don't know whether this crushing equipment will result in more or less dust than what we are 
experienCing at present. I am sending the OEO a lettar today and am attaching a copy of that letter for you to reac!. 

I did receive what I believe was unofficial information regarding an earlier version of this project which was mailed to me at 
my current address from the Crook County Land Use Planning and Zoning Commission on October 19th. 2006. That 
application described a project which is considerably smaller in scope than the one which was eventually approved by the 
DEQ in February of 2007. I am attaching a copy of 2006 information sent to me. I am not sure how clearly some of il will 
fax, but I'll giva it a try anyway. Note that this 2005 application describad a project with an output of less than 1/10th the 
amount 01 that eventUally approved, as well as a shorter yearly operatlng period. 

below) 
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FROM: JUD ITH R. 

maximum 
averege hourly production 
hours of per day 
day. pElr week of operation 

(bU) 

300 tons I tu 
250 ton. 
10 trr I 
5 Iwk 
20 wk. I yr 

I U: 1..5\:::1 ( ((::>b1b 

SilO tonlll I hr 
not siJfJcifleld 
no limit spacJflEld 
no limit SPS'CiTN.tO 
no limit spedfle~ 

• ,,:F 

MIlX weeka of operation par ya.f 
maximum yearly production 100,000 tonI I year 1.050,000 tons year 

;,10".1111001 fa 2Q06 ClOQllcotion 
5 I wk X 10 hI'S I "" 50 hrs I Wk 
50 I wk X 20 weeks ;::; 1000 hr I yr 
1000 hrs I yr X 250 tons I hr ;::; 250,000 tons I year 

the totsl number of tons I yesf Is less thsn 
half 01 the nufTlber 01 tons Which could be 
produced under the other parameters. 
the total hours of operation I yesr almost 
celts/nfy even less than those given calculated 
above 

calculation. [. currant DEQ DOtiCI 
1,050,000 tons I y r.., 500 tons I hour::: 2100 hI'S Iyr 
2100 hrs I yr :::: 210 days (10 hr I day) per year 
at 5 per W9Elk:. this Is 42 wka IYf 0' operatlon 

with lower hourly production. ihs number of hours 
of operation per yesr could go up oonsiderebly 
There Is flO limit on hOW long the opemtlon could 
operate each day, how many days per INeek It can 
operate. Of how many weeks out to tile year it can 
operate. Perhaps the application places some 
limits on the operation which I have not seen. 

COUld you please fax me a copy of the Crook County regulations regarding notification to adjacent landowners which 
in this case. and let me know if jn your opinion these regulations were complied with. 

Vour. v.ly, q uM 1\ r\ 
Judith BUS! ~ ) 

32 
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FROf"!: JUD ITH A (( 

Crook County Land Use Planning & Zoning Commission 
P.O. Box 37 

Sundance,VVY 82729 

October 18,2006 

Todd H. &. Judith A Bush, et al 
13 Road 64 

RR 2 Carrying Place 
Ontario, Canada KOK-l 

Todd & Judith: 

We are sending you this letter to inform you that Croell Redi~Mix, Inc. is proposing a 
rock quarry on 10 acres of land that is currently owned by Roger Cmeil and lies adjacent 
to your property. The legal of the proposed location is the NW ~ NE ~ SW ~ Section 
25, T52N R62W Crook County, Wyoming. We have also attached other correspondence 
that we have had with Croell Redi-Mix, Inc. concerning this proposed rock quarry, and a 
map of the proposed location. 

Sincerely, 
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04: : JUDITH (613 

Crook County Land Plannin & Zoni 

Julie: 

P.O. Box 37 
Sundance,VVY 82729 

IU:L5\::l( 

Commission 

Per your we reviewed information on the pennit application fonn for CroeI! 
Redi-Mix to establish a rock quarry/limestone crllshing operation on 10 acres east of 
Sundance (Section 25, Township 52N, Range 62W). 

The 1998 Land Use Plan Crook County (!is amended 12/4/02 and 215103), recognizes 
that there are a variety of minerals extracted for commercial use in the County and 
"Crook County will strive to promote responsible mining and mineral exploration as un 
important, historic multiple use" (page 8, 5. ENERGY & MINERAL RESOURCES). 

Crook. County recognizes that there is potential for wear and tear on roads in the area of 
the limestone pit We strongly encourage Croell Redi-Mix to work cooperatively with the 
County to assist with road maintenance. 

Crook County supports mining activities as long as pennit conditions are met Also, 
operation of this proposed pit, as described in the permit mfonnatlO 11 , will not violate any 
land use or zoning regulations in Crook County. 

Kelly B. Denm:l 
Chair 
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Phone 307.2S3.2221 
!!!!!!!!' T 

:)ate: 9129/06 

~end to: Tim 

J rllm: Julie EW1ng 

ro1al Page: 5 

POBox 
2719 South Hwy 585 
Sunda.nce, WY 82729 

CroelljuIie@rrmgowcb.nct 

Mcssale 

(( ( (::>blb 

.1450 

1'1-'113 fi1x is in respon3o to your recent request for more information on our Sundance Pit. 
v.:e will be beginning a rock quarry nCKt spring on Roger Croon's land east of Sundance. 
The :egal ofrhis pit is NW ',4 NJ::: ';' SW ;/.1 Section 2.5, T 52N, R 62 W. This is in the 
Suouance East Quadrangle. TIle pit will be on approximately 10 acres. Enclosed is also a 
copy of the DEQ Alr Quality Permit lam requesting tbis information for. 

Ple:lSe feel ftee to contact me if you have any further questions, 

Thanks for your help. 

J] lie 

Tbe information contained in this fax transmission is confidentia.l and should be d~liveted 
'0 the attention oftne party (ies) listed above. If you should receive this fax in en"OT. 

11easc call (307) 283-2221. Thank you. 

35 
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lbU) ..:5'jc- c .. H..:5 IU: UI1( ( ( (Jblb 

Department 01' Environmental Quality - Air Quality Division 
Crushing/Screening Operations 

Penn It Application Form 
(Please .ubftlt thrN (3) eo"," (If 'ile complete appll(;crtJon, 

Com,~nyN~e: ~~~~~-p~~A-~~~--~~~----7r--~~--~~~---rr-r--~--'------~ 
Contnd; 

Malll, IS Address: - ....... ~ ........... - ..... '"I'I-....... Cl-...---------:-."TT-----?l~?rw-;~-

Inltb! lOC4ltion 
L~ DescIiptIon~ 

La1i1udB: __ ---:-----

COUnty. CvDO V< 
o Yea No 

Section; cJ? T; 5c2 N 
Longi1vde; ________ _ 

PllIOuarrv Name: PiVOuarry Owner.. _________ _ 

AOO Permit Number: ________ _ 

of Maleriel CRlshed/Scrooned: 

-...,~~W~ID~--TToOnn~~ 
"\ourly Plllduct1on. i!.:i12 ..,'" 

M8X.. Annual PrtIdUCticln:,lJ,!.~Jjj,~L.._Tons per year 

ofOPl!lIati:m: __ -....,/:D~::: .. H'-o-ur-sl-d-aY __ ... D ___ Deyslwaek 

1sf Cruohlng o WBf Screening 

ri. Screening 
~ StockPiling 

---I~IoE:U{)'--_ Weeks/year 

Is the equipment Inlencled for statlooary or plmable use: o 5mtlo:lary }l(PClrtable 

All appUcadonc must mlude: 

I. 

1. OOcumentatlon that the propoaec site Is locatad In .ccordam;e with prgper land uaq plannl"g lUI 

determined by the appropriate atate or local ilge"C~ c:harvod with such reapDnBlbll!ty. 
{Ptir ena_ e, BtK.Uon 2Ie)!h/) ot lhe WACSR,) 

~ . A map Idlill11lfylng th~ location 01' tho sito. 

:;. A map id~lfylng all haul road., including c:ounttt ro.ad~ and anI/ ottMtr unplNed rgads, .M<lCiated 

with tne clUshlng/acreenlng activIU.&. Plaits., Indicate the dtstanca material wIll be hauled 

until reaching pavemont 
4. Brief procEIN o .. crtpllon wlttl II plot plan deplCltlne site Mt up wI1h loudon of control&. 

It'ill I have knowledge of the eta herein set forth and that the same are true a cClrreet to Ihe beGt of my knclWlflda.!l1 

. be let The facl~IItY ill ope!_ TIWJ' Ith ell Wyoming AI, Quality Standards aod RegulBtlons. 

SIgnature: _ ,/11./ ~ Date; 

C :s; --------------------------------------~ 

cd 09!>~-CHl (LOC) 
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Crush" 

ATE OF WYOMING 
Department of Environmental Quality - Air Quality Division 

CnJ$I')lng/Scieenlng Operations 
C",.her/5\erlJeft Form 

F>rlmal)i: ~ S.colldQJ'y: 0 Tertla,..,. 0 Olnar: 
(Jse addlbonQJ Crll6harlScreen FOlTll8 If \I$lf1g m(11'8 than 2 crushers) 

!Marus1aclurQ/·J-e.l Sm', th , MoO .... ; .3D X '-ID Setilit ill : ~ lYIrH.Jl.1 L 5LP 
~ Jaw 0 Cone 0 ImpllCl 0 011\« Typs, 1ilJ I D 

1 q 8 7 Mu. Cl\.lAhtlr Capacity per Hour \ ?iJD tons 

bject to NSPS - 000 (manutaclYred alter August 1. 1 985): ~ Yeo 0 No 

~oonOary: )! . Tar1JJiry: 0 Other: 

SQCIWDrISI C~Gh8l/screen Form, If l.IlIf1p m 1han 2 crunllere) J JI I j 0 ~ 
Model #: J:Lid12'f2{)O Senaf It. ~jTl!2i J bD 

TyPO: 0 Jaw ~ COn! 

Ji)Dy 
o IIT'pIlC! ::J Other Type; 

Max, Cruaher Capaclly per Hour: ....... 3 ... D.O"-___ ,onc 

N 5 PS • 000 (mar.utllr:1Urad aller Augusl 1, 19115): Yas o No 

Model j; U X 1D Sena! tI : 4./ iA 5 Dq 
Typo:: HorizotJtal 

to NSPS· 000 (manlhcWred at\erAueuat 1,1985): tlyes 0 No 

(UN additIOnal Crust1erlSaeer Fol'tTllllf\4llng more Ulan 2 SCTilSItS) 

Model~TS.siAtZ{)3, s.rial#: ,:r;?D5Q 
NllnufaciunKi: Typo: Ha;"12DAl tri) 

to NSPS - 000 (manuta~red atnsr Augur.! 1, 1980): ifvca 0 No 
(U&6lldditional CrusheriScRlen Fon'n$ it using mollilhan~r88ng) 

Numbor or Trarntfcr/OIQP 

SIze of S10clc Pilei. 1f20{)O 
SQU~ wiD be controlled iii loOows' 

~o Walat Chemical Other 
Control Spnay Dust S~resaf1l 

~~'1~ dI 
F • .o Iloppel 0 0 0 
Transfer Poirtl& 0 0 0 
Inlet to Crlllihers 

Outlet of Crushers 

Intl:lt to Screens 

Curle' or Smtenc. 

Hawl Roads 

Wort Area~ 
StDc:kpiiU 

~' d 
FEB-25- 2008 14:09 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

~ 0 
0 

~ 0 
0 

613 392 2313 

11 

96% 

Page 37 

060:t:Q 90 5l des 

P.08 



FEB-2S-2008 04:~8P ~kUM:JUUIIH H. ~U~n 

voe 
PM,o 
so, 

STATE OF 
Department of Environmental Quality - Air Quality Divislon 

Crushing/Screening Operations 
Generator Form 

(Use additional Gemm!.tor FQnns l using more t.'1a1\ 2 Genera:ofS) 

Model *:~1r?f~ WD ~ Serlal.:dU.J1J 1'7 50 1 

o LPGIIIl ¢oiesel 

Fuel SUlfur Cont:Gnl (gpadfy unItS)' 

eaion, Control: 

o LElan Bum C Other 

o AFRC Da6cribe 

o NSCR 

OSCR 
)!f Tier I CertIfied 

G Tier II Certified 

ChneratQr #2. InfornNltlonl (Use addttlonal Generator Fortns j' ualng more than 2 Generators) 
Manufaeturer:'--______ _ 

Site Horsepower Rating: 

Fuel Type: 

o NatLI'B1 Gas o LPGas 

Fuel Conaumption (opacify unite); 

Model # Serialtl: _____ _ 

o Oiewi o Guolino 

Fuel Sulfur Content (speolfy uMltsr 

.e ..... ' ... c'"'" Control: 

o Lean Bum 

OAFRC 

o NSCR 
OSCR 
o Tier I Certified 

o Tier II Certified 

Plea,. u •• the folloWIng blararchy for determining ctmlealona from generators 

1. g/hp-hrcmloalpn rama baaed on mlnufacturur',lnformation. Proylde a copy of the manufacturer'li 
Inlonnatlon willi the application. 
2. glhp-hr emlsalotl 11ItB& blIseei tin actual btII t elata. Provide 6 copy c.f tho t8lit ~port with the appffcallon. 

3. Eml,,'on faoto,... Documentation lrom 1ho monUf'ectl.ll'1)r mutrt be provided with the application s!/ttlng 

no ClmlQlon faetol'5 are avallabl.1or the !J4InBrator before the Olvi.lon will aeeapt other "minion faetont 
such as AP~l. 

17'd CSt' ~ .£gz: (L at:) 
FEB-25-2008 14:09 613 392 2313 96% 
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FE8-25- 2~~8 ~:~~~ r~UM:JUUlIH H. ~U~H 

• 
STATE OF WYOMING 

De rtmenl or En ro al uallty - Air u b 
C 6h gl5cre mg O li t 

em/ilion Summ ry Form 

Fiji ou1 It,.. Dordon of the form for every . source I. .lI • 

So ce 
PM10 NO. CO 

TPY TPY TP'f 

Total 
FORM: :...! J _t;X~--,--~-"rraal ~ 

G'd ()c;i1l-r.~? (/or.~ 
FEB-25- 2008 14:09 613 392 2313 
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FE8-25-2008 :09P : JUD ITH . 8USH 

307.283.2221 

~ep'{t;:Il1l0er 27, 2006 

Ralph Goodson, Chairman 

) 392-2313 

L 
redi-mix: 

PO Box 1352 
2719 South Hwy 5 
Sundance, WY 82729 

Crook County Land Use Planning Zoning Commission 
PO Box 37 .-
Sundance, WY 82729 

Dear Ralph, 

1U: 

Fax .1450 

Croell Redi-Mix, Inc. would like to request a response from the CCLUP&Z Commission 
regarding the suitability and compliance with the proper land use planning requirements 
for Roger CroeH's land in Section 25 Township 52N, Range 62W. Crook County. We 
would like to begin a crushing operation at this location. This letter is required as part of 
the permit application process for Crushing/Screening operations through the Wyoming 
Department of Environmental Quality. 

We would appreciate your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Julie Ewing, Safety Director 
ewell Redi-Mix, Inc. 

Page 40 

613 392 2313 96% 

t".11/ 

P.11 





Department of Environmental Quality 

e Freudenthal, Governor 

Mr. Michael Toot 
Project Manager 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations. 

December 21, 2007 

Bruening Rock Products, Inc. 
PO Box 127 
Decorah, lA 52101 

Dear Mr. Toot: 

Permit Application Receipt Notice 
Appli cat ion No. AP-7113 

John Corra, Director 

This is to confirm the receipt of your permit application for the Rogers Pit located in Crook County, 
Wyoming. The application was received on December 19, 2007. Please refer to Application Number, 
AP-7113, in any future correspondence regarding this appl ication. 

For your information, a permit to construct or modify must be issued prior to any work beginning on the 
facility. The Division defines earthwork, pouring of foundations, etc. to be work on the facility and 
therefore a violation of Chapter 6, Section 2(a)(l) requirements, when conducted without a permit. 

The application will be reviewed within thirty (3 0) days of receipt, and you will be notified as to whether 
or not the application is complete. If the application is complete, a decision will be made to either 
approve or disapprove your request within sixty (60) days of the determination that the application is 
complete. Once the decision to approve your request is made, a thirty (30) day public comment period is 
required, after such time a permit will be issued. If the decision is made to disapprove your request, you 
will be so notified and provided with the reason(s) for denial. 

Per Chapter 6, Section 2(0), fees will be assessed on an hourly basis for the time incu rred in process ing 
the app I icatioll. 

If you sho uld have any questions concerning thi s matter, please feel free to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Darla]. Potter 
NS R Program Supervisor 
Air Quality Div is ion 

(:c: Mike Warrell 
R.ita PirOliteK 

/ ) () ;---') 
i \.' -/ 
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'e Freudenthal, Governor 

Mr. Michael Root 
Project Manager 

I'" 

Department of Environmental Quality 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations. 

January 2, 2008 

Bruening Rock Products, Inc. 
P.O. Box 127 
Decorah , [A 5210 I 

Re: Permit Application No AP-7113 

Dear Mr. Root: 

John Corra, Director 

The Division bas reviewed Bruen ing Rock Prod ucts, Inc.' s appl ication to install ponable 
crushing/screening equipment with an initial location at the Roger 's Rock Pit in the NW 114 NE 114 of 
Section 25 , T52N, R62W, approximately eight (8) miles east-noliheast of Sundance, in Crook Coumy, 
Wyoming. 

The Division finds the application to be complete, and will proceed with a technical review of the 
app lication. It should be noted that this does not preclude the Air Quality Division from requesting 
additional technical information or clarification at a later date, as deemed necessary. A decision will be 
made to either approve or disapprove your request within sixty (60) days of the determination that the 
application is complete. 

IfyoLi have any questions, YOLl may contact me at (307) 777-3786. 

Si

UtL 
Rita PiroLltek 
Air Quality Engineer 
Air Quality Divi sion 

cc: Mike Warren---­
File: AP-7113 

( : ~(}f: ) /71/752. 



Department of Environmentai Quaiity 

To protedr conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations. 

Dave Frelldenthal, Governor John Corra, Director 

February 28, 2008 

Mr. Michael Root 
Project Manager 
Bruening Rock Products, Incorporated 
PO Box 127 
Decorah, LA 52101 

Permit No. CT-7113 

Dear Mr. Root: 

Enclosed please find Air Quality Permit CT -7113 to install portable crushing/screening 
equipment with an initial location at the Roger's Rock Pit in the NVl1I4NEI /4 of Section 25, 
T52N, R62W, approximately eight (8) miles east-northeast of Sundance, in Crook County, 
Wyoming. 

Comments received during the public comment period were considered in the fmal permit. A 
response to each comment is provided below. No conditions have been changed as result of the 
comments. 

AlJlv1lrllD UTfl E ACI I 

(30'1) 711-·7931 
r'flX /1'7 ;JGIO 

1. Official notification of adjacent landowners. 

Response - The requirements of Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations 
(W AQS&R) Chapter 6, Section 2(m) state that a copy of the public notice is to be 
adveliised in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the proposed source. The 
Division's practice tlu'oughout the years of implementation of the permitting 
requirements under Chapter 6, Section 2 has been to also place the application and the 
Division's analysis in the office of the COlmty Clerk. The Division has not notified any 
adjacent landowners other than the above described process. 

2. Other non-air quality issues sllch as noise and water usage!~ource . 

Response - The Division does not have the authority to deny or condition an air quality 
permit based upon other impacts \-vhich may be caused by a facility such as noise or water 
llsage/source. 

Noise - The State of Wyoming has no rules or regLllations addressing noise. 
W.~l~I - The conditions of the permit require water to be used to control fugitive 
emissions, but the Division does not require applicants to identify the amollnt of 
water to be used or the source of the water. 

H8ISellIG,' Building • '1 2::: West 25tl1 Street • Cheyenne, IN'I 132002 • hltp://deq.state,wy.us 

Al'JM~[)Ot-lU) ,JlINES Ali, GIIJALITY INDIJSTRI;,L SITING LA W) OlJJ\L1TY ,>OllO F, HAZ. WAST E 

(307) 7T1614!S (3f)"( ) T17 7]91 (307) '1777 369 (JO/) Tll·T/!oS (:30/) yn-T/ 62 
r',\:,77/I'''1I;:' F'AX Tn, jjl G Ff'X T!7 ·"fl7:J 1:,,\;< T/! !:" HJ4 f' X':: 7Tf -S()73 



AP-7113 
2 

4. 

to J>ublic Comments 

4. That the allowable opacity fugitive errnSSlOns associated 
crushing/screening equipment shall be limited to 15%, the allowable 
opacity for screen, conveyor points and other fugitive emission 
points shall limited to 10% as detelmined by 40 CFR, Part 60, 
Appendix A, Method 9. 

5. That the crushing/screening equipment shall be equipped with a wet 
suppression system to control fugitive enllSSlOns from the 

~~"LU".,,", equipment. wet suppression system shall 
to the extent necessary comply allowable opacity limits 
established 4. 

6. 
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AP-7113 
3 

conduct 
with 

should 
or Bob Gill, 

Ifwe may be further assistance to you, please feel free to contact 

Sincerely, 

David A. Finley 
Administrator 
Air Quality Division 

cc: Tanner 

Judith Bush 

office. 
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Department of Environmental Quality 

Dave Freudenthal, Govemor 

Mr. Mi chael Root 
Project Manager 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations. 

February 28, 2008 

Bruening Rock Products, Incorporated 
PO Box 127 
Decorall, lA 52101 

Permit No. CT-7113 

Dear Mr. Root: 

.. 

John Corra, Director 

The Division of Air Quality of the Wyom ing Department of Environmental Quality has completed final 
review of Bruening Rock Products, Incorporated's application to install portable crushing/screening 
equipment with an initial location at the Roger' s Rock Pit in the NW 1I4NE 1I4 of Section 25, T52N, 
R62W, approximately eight (8) mi les east-northeast of Sundance, in Crook County, Wyoming. The 
portable crushing/screening equipment will consist of the following: 

2007 Lippmann 3048 jaw crusher, SN: 200708145 (primary crusher) 
2006 Cedar Rapids MVP 450 cone crusher, SN: 53432 (secondary crusher) 
2006 Cedar Rapids TSH 7203-38 vibrating flat screen, SN: 053668 
890 hp Caterpillar 3412 diesel generator, SN: 81Z05843 
328 hp Volvo TAB952VE diesel generator, SN: D9BA7009L2272 
Eight (8) conveyor belts 

Following this agency's proposed approval of the request as published January 24, 2008 and in 
accordance with Chapter 6, Sect ion 2(m) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations, the 
public was afforded a 30-day period in which to submit comments concerning the proposed new source, 
and an opportunity for a public hearing. Comments from the public have been received. Therefore, on 
the basis of the information provided to us, approval to construct the pOltable crushing/screening 
equ ipment as described in the application is hereby granted pursuant to Chapter 6, Section 2 of the 
regulations with the foll owing conditions: 

1. That authorized representatives of the Division of A ir Quality be given permission to enter and 
inspect any property, premise or place on or at wh ich an air pollution source is located or is being 
constructed or installed for the purpose of investigating actual or potential sources of a ir pollution 
and for determining compliance or non-compliance with any rules, standards, pennits or orders. 

2. That all su bstantive commitments and descri ptions set fOlib in the app lication for th is permit, 
unless superseded by a specific co'l1dition of this permit, are inco rporated berein by this reference 
and are enforceable as condi tions ofthis permit. 

3. 

ADM IN/ournEACll 
(30,') 177 - 7D'Jl 

I'AX 771' 30 1IJ 

)\. [1 n otificat i oi';s~ ; epoj:ts"an(r -co l:l~espol~iaence as~;6ciaied-\\;i til this fJermJislla.l J best! bm itted to the 
Stati onary SOllrce Compliance Program Mrrnager, Air Quali ty Divisi on, 122 West 251h Street, 
Cheyenne, W\: 82002. 

Herschl c r Buil ding ·122 West 25th Street· Ch eyenne, WY 8:2002 • http ://c!eq.slllle.wy.us 

Ai3J\ND (.J NED MIC1ES J\I H OUALITY IHDU STfilflL SITI I-i U LAND QU/,LlTY SOLID & 1M". WASTE Ragef4t4l.JflLlTY 
(:'l0l) '177 61'15 (:lOl) T/7·7 3~jl (:J07) 717- /3 6':1 nO,') Tn-7I'S'} (:l07) '(77 .. 77''02 (:,07) Ill -lIB I 
F!\X Tn (; ·1 0 2 /1\1. 7l7· !~C If) FI\X l77· ~.,'J 7:3 Ir.x 7Tf-5064 Ff\X 771 ·!.H!3 [-'I\ X 711·597:.1 



Bruening 
Air Qualiry 

2 

8. 

condition 4. 

That all 
with this 

That the Volvo TAB952VE diesel 
levels. 

traffic and wind 

with all of 40 

shall be certified to meet Tier emission 

9. In accordance with Chapter 6, Section the Rock Products, 

10. 

Incorporated shall submit a "self-issuance" relocate permit each new location. Such permit 
shall be executed and copies provided to the Air Quality Division prior to at the new 
location. A fee will be upon issuance of the relocation 

Bruening Rock Products, Incorporated shall keep a copy of the permit, the relocation 
the Tier 3 certification for the Volvo TAB952VE diesel generator with the 

equipment at all times. 

does not relieve you of your 
lilaLlUll.:> or ordinances. 

Standards and 
must be made to the Environmental 

Section 16, I, General 

of further to you, to contact th 

and 
portable 
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Department of Environmental Quality 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming 's 
environment for the benefit of current and future generations . 

Dave Freudenthat Governor John (orra, Director 

February 28, 2008 

Ms. Judith Bush 
Managing Partner - Bush Ranches 
2313 County Rd 64 
Carrying Place, Ontario 
Canada KOK 1 LO 

Permit No. CT-7113 

Dear Ms. Bush: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Air Quality Permit CT -7113 to install portable 
crushing/screening equipment with an initial location at the Roger's Rock Pit in the 
NW1I4NE 1/4 of Section 25, T52N, R62W, approximately eight (8) miles east-northeast of 
Sundance, in Crook County, Wyoming. 

Your comments received during the public comment period were considered in the fmal permit. 
A response to each comment is provided below. No conditions have been changed as result of 
the comments. 

ADMIN/OUTR EACH 

(JO/) IT! -/'03 1 
I-AX r n .;"'/i10 

1. Official notification of adjacent landowners. 

Response - The requirements of Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations 
(W AQS&R) Chapter 6, Section 2(m) state that a copy of the public notice is to be 
advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the proposed somce. The 
Division's practice throughout the years of implementation of the permitting 
requirements lmder Chapter 6, Section 2 has been to also place the application and the 
Division' s analysis in the office of the County Clerk. The Division has not notified <L.'1y 
adjacent Icmdowners other than the above described process. 

2. Other non-air guality issues such as noise and water usage/source. 

Response - The Division does not have the authority to deny or condition an air quality 
permit based upon other impacts which may be caused by a facility such as noise or water 
usage/source. 

Noi~ - The State of Wyoming haS no rules or regulations addressing noise. 
Water - The conditions of the: permit require water to be used to control fugi ti ve 
emissions, but the Division docs not require applicants to identify the mnoullt of 
water [0 be llsed or the source of the water. 

Herschler Building • 122 We s t 25 th Strest • Cheyen ne, VIIY 8200~2 • tlt tp://Licq.state.wy.us 

AB.I\NDONE D WNES AIR QUIIUTY JNDU STFdAL SITII< G LAND QUALIrf SOU!) & HAZ. 'WASTE Paa#3l41tJALITY 

PO!) Ti?-Gl eS (:,0 1) 111-"/:3'-11 (307) in ?)b,) pOl) 1/7 -Tf5 6 (3(H) T17·7152 (3 1'Si) 777-778 1 
\:/',1( 7T7 ·C'IG:2 FflX 777-'AjJG rAY Tn·!i-j~" l FAX Ti; SUG4 I=;\X Tn ';U73 r=AX "IT/ -:5U73 



4. 

4. That the allowable opacity for fugitive associated with 
crushing/screening equipment shall be limited to 1 the allowable 
opacity for screen, conveyor transfer points and other fugitive emission 
points shall be to 10% as determined 40 CFR, Part 
Appendix A, Method 9. 

5. That the crushing/screening equipment shall be equipped with a wet 
suppreSSIOn system to control fugitive emISSIOns from the 

VV"""Uk equipment. wet shall nn,Cj""TPfl 

to the extent necessary comply limits 
established in condition 4. 

6. 
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to Public Comments 
AP-7113 

3 

7. 

Ifwe 

Sincerely, 

be 

Administrator 
Air Quality Division 

cc: Shatto 

assistance to you, please feel to contact this ViJliv'v. 
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Wyoming Department of Environluental Quality 
L~ir Quality Division 

Memorandum 
WYOMING 

TO: 

FROM: 
DATE: 
RE: 

= 

-- .:~==:: .... .. ~====== --- ---- - -----------

Dave Finley, Administrator 
Bob Gill, SSC Program Manager 
Chad Schlichtemeier, NSR Program Manager 
Tanner B. Shatto, District Engineer 
July 2,2009 

= = = === ::1 

Croell Redi-Mix - Roger's Rock Pit Complaint Investigation 
--

June 25, 2009 

On this date, I accompanied Land Quality (LQO) Inspectors Mark Rogaczewski and Kris 
Thompson, to Croell Redi-Mix's (Croel!) Roger's Rock Pit to conduct a dust complaint 
investigation. The complaint was received by LQO on June 19, 2009 with several land 
quality related issues and concerns . 

Upon arriving at the mine, it was noted that the roads had been watered, the 
crusher/screening operations were running and haul trucks were coming and going from 
the site. At the scale house, we met with Julie Ewing, Health and Safety Director for 
Croell Ready-Mix, and Sean Frost, President of Frost Rock Products Company. Mr. 
Frost informed us that operations would be shut down for a blast. We were able to do a 
partial tour of the site before having to return to the scale house until after the blast. 
Once the blast was over we returned to the inspection. 

In discussions with Mr. Frost, Ms. Ewing, and LQD it was discovered that the mine, 
permitted under Air Quality Permit CT-4526, had expanded beyond the 10 acres 
allowed by the permit. LQD had already issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) for this 
expansion beyond the 10 acres maximum allowed under a limited mining operation. In 
order to keep the mine operating, Croell contracted out Frost Rock Products to continue 
operations in a newly designated 10 acre ET immediately south of Rogers Rock Pit. 
Frost Rock Products, operating under portable equipment Air Quality Permit CT-4089, 
brought in its own crushing and screening equipment. I informed both Ms. Ewing and 
Mr. Frost that the new 10 acre mine needed to be permitted by Air Quality, whether it 
under an expanded Roger's Rock Pit or a new separate 10 acre pit under Frost Rock 
Products. Ms. Ewing said that Croel! plans to mine the whole area in the future and 
would like to just permit the Roger's Rock Pit for more acreage. I told her to get an 
application to NSR as soon as possible. Mr. Frost stated that he had assumed that as 
long as the pit was in the same township, range, and quarter/quarter expressed In 
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Permit CT-4526, mine had a valid air quality permit I informed him that this was not 
the case that every mine its own permit. It should also be noted that the 
adjacent land owner has expressed her intensions of taking action to stop Croell 
from entering mine through her property. It was unclear a 
into property had ever been recorded. 

Fugitive 
r 't .Im!.s. 

were not over permit 

51 



\VYOMING DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
AIR QUALITY DIVISION 

Permit Application Review Fees 

o 

( 
Applicant: 

Invoice Number: AP-

Initial Fee: 

Application: 

0 hrs $24.00 per hour 

0 hI's $30.00 per hour 

6 hrs $44.00 per hour 

Total Initial Fee 

Amount of Initial Bill Received: 

!Final Fee: 

&2] 

Final Billing Date: 

(Prior To July I, 2002) 

(July 1,2002 through June 30, 

(Post June 30, 2006) 

Date Payment Received 2/22/2007 

Review Comments, Preparing / Issuing Permit, and Hearing 

o hrs 

13 hrs 

Total Final Fee 

PN End Date 

Total Permit Fee 

30.00 per hour 

44.00 per hour 

2/13/2007 

Date Payment Received ____ _ 

Total Amount Received (-) 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Payment of fee is due on receipt of this bill. 
Payment of initial fee is required before the issuance any permit. 
Please reference application file number on your check to ensure proper handling. 

Make Check Payable to: Wyoming Air Quality Division 
122 West 25th Street (Herschler Bldg 
Cheyenne, WY 82002 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$264.00 

$264.00 

$264.00 

$0.00 

$572.00 

$572.00 

$836.00 

$264.00 

$572.00 

Authority W 35·11·211. Chapter 2(a)(v) and 2(0) of tile Air Quality Standards and Regulations (WAQSR) 
Explanation: In accordance wtth the above referenced statute and regulations fee is to 011 the applicant for costs incurred by the 
Department in reviewing and Issuing permits tinder Chapter Sectioll 2 of the WAQSR l\n initial billing is to be based on the cost of 
reviewing the application up to the time an initial decision made and final billmg is to be made for any additional costs incurred 
date of public notice) in reaching a final deCision. including the of issuing pernliL Page 



CROELL REDI-MIX, INC., SUNDANCE, WY 82729 

INV. DATE 
3/20/2007 

CHECK MEMO: 
PAID 04/10/07 

INVOICE NO. 
AP-5468-2 

DESCRIPTION 

WYOMING AIR QUALITY DIVISION 

CROELL REDI-MIX, INC. 
P.o. BOX 1352 

C itO ELL SUNDANCE, WY 82729 

redi mix 

Five 
THE 

ORDER 

CHEYENNE 

0/100 dollars 

DIVIS 
STREET 

GROSS .~T DISC AMT 
572.00 0.00 572.00 

572.00 

SUNDANCE STATE BANK 
SUNDANCE, WYOMING 82729 

99-9711023 

DATE 

4/10/2007 

0.00 572.00 

01 7 37J 

AMOUNT 

*****572,0 


